Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt Resolution honoring Antonio Asuncion)upon his retirement from the County of Monterey)after forty years of dedicated public service)

WHEREAS, Antonio Asuncion began his career with the County of Monterey at the Department of Social Services as an Eligibility Worker I in 1974, promoting to the positions of Eligibility Worker III and ultimately Eligibility Supervisor through 1991 when he entered the private sector; and

WHEREAS, Antonio Asuncion returned to serve the public with the County of Monterey Department of Health in the Environmental Health Bureau as a Typist Clerk II on March 17, 1997 and transferred to the Behavioral Health Bureau as a Patient Account Representative II on June 19, 1999; and

WHEREAS, Antonio Asuncion has performed and excelled at an array of tasks as a Patient Account Rep II. He has humbly and compassionately served the residents of the County of Monterey and dedicated his expertise and prior knowledge of Medi-Cal eligibility and its rules to Behavioral Health's special needs populations; and

WHEREAS, Antonio Asuncion readily accepted other tasks, duties, and responsibilities assigned to him by supervisors and managers which relied on his ability to adapt his foundational knowledge to meet the changing needs of those served by the Behavioral Health Bureau over the course of his 22 years there; and

WHEREAS, Antonio Asuncion answered yet another call to serve the needs of Monterey County and champion its most vulnerable residents by accepting a temporary out of class assignment as Patient Rights Advocate Feb 29, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Antonio Asuncion had a forty-year career with County of Monterey and wishes to spend more time with family, friends, and to travel.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, on behalf of all citizens thereof, hereby acknowledges, commends, and thanks Antonio Asuncion for his forty years of dedicated public service to the citizens and residents of Monterey County and wishes him well in his retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this _____ day of _____, 2020 by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book _____, for the meeting on _____.

Dated:

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By_____

Deputy